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SHELL QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT 
Station Address: 4212 (aka 4226) First Street, Pleasanton, California 
DELTA Project No.: SCA421211A 
SHELL Project Manager / Phone No.: Denis Brown / (707) 865-0251 
DELTA Site Manager / Phone No.: Suzanne McClurkin-Nelson / (408) 826-1875 
Primary Agency / Regulatory ID No.: Alameda County Environmental Health 

(Mr. Jerry Wickham, P.G., CHG) 
Other Agencies to Receive Copies: None 

 
WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (FOURTH –2009): 

1.  Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling.  Submitted quarterly report. 
2.  Complete Remediation system design drawings; prepare building permit application; submit detailed 

proposed schedule for remediation system installation. 
 
WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (FIRST –2010): 

1.  Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling.  Submit quarterly report. 
2.  Submit permit application package for building permit, submit Bay Area Air Quality Management 

District application for Authority to Construct. 
3.  Install four soil vapor extraction (SVE) wells and one test air sparge (AS) well; conduct AS pilot test 

and determine optimal radius of influence (ROI); adjust spacing and install remaining proposed AS 
wells on site. 

 
Current Phase of Project: Groundwater monitoring 
Site Use: Shell-branded Service Station 
Frequency of Sampling: Quarterly 
Frequency of Monitoring: Quarterly 
Is Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Present On-
site (Well #’s): 

 Yes   No    

Cumulative SPH Recovered to Date : NA 
SPH Recovered This Quarter : None 
Sensitive Receptor(s) and Respective 
Direction(s): 

The Arroyo Del Valle Creek is located approximately 1,133 
feet north-west of the site. A supply well (3S/1E-21C1) was 
located 1,000 feet northwest of the site and a municipal well 
(3S/1E-16P10) was located approximately 1,200 feet north of 
the site. 

Site Lithology: The site is underlain by interlayered silt, silty sand, gravelly 
sand and silty gravel. 

Current Remediation Techniques: Quarterly monitoring of natural attenuation 
Permits for Discharge: None 
Groundwater Recovered This Quarter: 67.3 gallons were recovered on November 9, 2009. 
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SHELL QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT (CONT.) 
Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 32.43 to 35.84 feet below top of well casing.  98.90 feet 

below top of well casing in deeper Well MW1-B. 
Groundwater Gradient: Northeast at approximately 0.06 ft/ft 

Current Agency Correspondence: ACHCSA email dated December 4, 2009 (Appendix A) 
Date of Most Recent Work Plan Approval: A ACHCSA letter dated August 7, 2009 approving Interim 

Remediation work Plan (Appendix A) 
Site History:  

Case Opening 1985 
Onsite Assessment 1986 - 2007 
Offsite Assessment None 
Passive Remediation Monitoring Natural Attenuation 
Active Remediation June 2007, Step Draw Down;  

June, August 2007, Batch Extraction 
February 12, 2009, Dual-Phase Extraction Pilot Test 

Closure None 
Summary of Unusual Activity: None 

Analytical results for the fourth quarter 2009 are consistent with historical data set.  The preliminary 
remediation system design has been finalized and a permit application package will be submitted to the 
building department during the first quarter 2010, along with an application to the local air district for a 
discharge permit.  Remediation wells SVE-1 through SVE-4 and test AS well are being installed January 
2010; an AS pilot test will be performed January 26, 2010 to determine the site-specific radius of 
influence (ROI) after which the AS spacing for the system design will be adjusted if needed.  Following 
confirmation of well placement, the remaining AS wells will be installed. 
 

ATTACHMENTS: 
Figures: 

Figure 1 – Site Location Map 

Figure 2 – Groundwater Elevation Contour Map – 11/9/2009 

Figure 3 – Hydrocarbon Distribution in Groundwater Map – 11/9/2009 

Table: 

Table 1 – Well Concentrations 

Appendices: 

Appendix A – Agency Correspondence 

Appendix B – Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Field Data Sheets 

Appendix C – Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Field Procedures 

Appendix D – Certified Analytical Report with Chain-of-Custody Documentation 



 

 

FIGURES



J.
F.

F.

SITE LOCATION MAP
FIGURE 1

D
R

AW
N

 B
Y

C
H

EC
K

ED
BY

AP
PR

O
VE

D
 B

Y
N

U
M

BE
R

CALIF.

SITE

N

D
R

A
W

IN
G

SC
A4

21
21

SHELL OIL PRODUCTS
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

4212 FIRST STREET
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

CONSULTANTS

SITE LOCATION







 

 

TABLE



TABLE 1
WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station
 4212 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X
MTBE 
8020

MTBE 
8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA TOC

Depth to 
Water

GW 
Elevation

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

MW-1 6/16/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 371.20 37.81 333.39
MW-1 6/30/1999 89.0 5.89 <0.500 <0.500 0.652 <5.00 NA NA NA NA NA 371.20 33.65 337.55
MW-1 9/24/1999 1,560 473 <10.0 <10.0 22.8 <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA 371.20 37.04 334.16
MW-1 12/8/1999 1,020 375 <5.00 <5.00 15.2 <50.0 NA NA NA NA NA 371.20 36.79 334.41
MW-1 2/10/2000 523 106 <5.00 <5.00 31.8 2.9 NA NA NA NA NA 371.20 34.90 336.30
MW-1 5/17/2000 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 37 29.5 NA NA NA NA 371.20 32.55 338.65
MW-1 8/3/2000 808 290 <2.50 <2.50 8.9 <12.5 NA NA NA NA NA 371.20 39.13 332.07
MW-1 10/31/2000 507 250 0.962 <0.500 23.5 3.76 NA NA NA NA NA 371.20 37.91 333.29
MW-1 3/1/2001 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 74.6 NA NA NA NA NA 371.20 39.60 331.60
MW-1 5/30/2001 780 280 <2.0 <2.0 11 NA <2.0 NA NA NA NA 371.20 39.53 331.67
MW-1 8/2/2001 1,900 580 <2.5 <2.5 12 NA <25 NA NA NA NA 371.20 39.61 331.59
MW-1 12/6/2001 840 190 <0.50 <0.50 13 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 371.20 39.63 331.57
MW-1 2/5/2002 2,700 650 <2.5 <2.5 7.2 NA <25 NA NA NA NA 371.20 35.53 335.67
MW-1 6/17/2002 2,500 550 <2.0 <2.0 5.9 NA <20 NA NA NA NA 371.20 39.29 331.91
MW-1 7/25/2002 690 130 <0.50 <0.50 4.4 NA 18 NA NA NA NA 371.20 39.39 331.81
MW-1 11/14/2002 400 31 <0.50 <0.50 2.7 NA 27 NA NA NA NA 371.20 40.00 331.20
MW-1 2/12/2003 840 0.85 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 40 NA NA NA NA 371.20 32.92 338.28
MW-1 5/14/2003 680 190 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 95 NA NA NA NA 371.20 32.57 338.63
MW-1 7/29/2003 870 190 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 150 NA NA NA NA 371.20 33.82 337.38
MW-1 11/19/2003 <200 14 <2.0 <2.0 <4.0 NA 230 NA NA NA NA 371.20 38.28 332.92
MW-1 2/19/2004 58 d 11 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 85 NA NA NA NA 371.20 36.93 334.27
MW-1 5/3/2004 670 310 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 420 NA NA NA NA 371.20 32.70 338.50
MW-1 8/24/2004 430 d 34 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 690 NA NA NA NA 371.20 34.66 336.54
MW-1 11/15/2004 <250 29 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 470 NA NA NA NA 371.20 38.27 332.93
MW-1 2/2/2005 540 e 87 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 700 NA NA NA NA 371.20 32.02 339.18
MW-1 5/5/2005 460 e 88 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 300 NA NA NA NA 371.20 36.82 334.38
MW-1 8/5/2005 910 230 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 480 NA NA NA NA 371.20 33.35 337.85
MW-1 11/22/2005 1,760 27 <0.500 <0.500 1 NA 1,160 NA NA NA NA 371.20 33.42 337.78
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TABLE 1
WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station
 4212 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X
MTBE 
8020

MTBE 
8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA TOC

Depth to 
Water

GW 
Elevation

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

MW-1 2/7/2006 4,620 225 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 NA 1,480 NA NA NA NA 371.20 31.63 339.57
MW-1 5/16/2006 1,100 130 <0.50 2 2 NA 1,600 NA NA NA NA 371.20 31.16 340.04
MW-1 8/21/2006 2,700 86 <0.500 1 1 NA 1,960 NA NA NA NA 371.20 33.07 338.13
MW-1 11/14/2006 1,400 g 30 <25 <25 <25 NA 2,100 <25 <25 <25 <1,000 371.20 33.73 337.47
MW-1 2/1/2007 800 21 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 2,300 NA NA NA NA 371.20 33.02 338.18
MW-1 6/1/2007 1,400 j,k 68 <20 <20 4.4 l NA 2,200 NA NA NA NA 371.20 32.87 338.33
MW-1 8/22/2007 250 j 20 <20 <20 <20 NA 3,100 NA NA NA 1,500 371.20 34.64 336.56
MW-1 11/26/2007 1,800 j 33 <20 <20 <20 NA 3,100 <40 <40 <40 930 371.20 35.59 335.61
MW-1 2/19/2008 1,800 j 33 <20 <20 <20 NA 3,700 NA NA NA 1,700 371.20 31.05 340.15
MW-1 5/23/2008 3,700 100 <25 <25 <25 NA 3,100 NA NA NA 1,300 371.20 31.80 339.40
MW-1 8/7/2008 4,200 33 <25 <25 <25 NA 3,500 NA NA NA <250 371.20 33.03 338.17
MW-1 12/3/2008 3,400 34 <25 <25 <25 NA 3,200 NA NA NA 980 371.20 35.19 336.01
MW-1 2/5/2009 2,100 26 <25 <25 <25 NA 1,700 NA NA NA 340 371.20 35.07 336.13
MW-1 5/7/2009 4,400 230 <25 <25 <25 NA 3,700 NA NA NA 980 371.20 32.45 338.75
MW-1 8/20/2009 3,100 86 <25 <25 <25 NA 2,500 NA NA NA 730 371.20 34.48 336.72
MW-1 11/9/2009 3,200 230 <20 <20 33 NA 2,100 <40 <40 <40 530 371.20 35.84 335.36

MW-1B 9/21/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 371.67 76.94 294.73
MW-1B 9/28/2006 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 21 NA NA NA <20 371.67 77.15 294.52
MW-1B 11/14/2006 320 g <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA 310 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <200 371.67 69.38 302.29
MW-1B 2/1/2007 77 0.53 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 150 NA NA NA NA 371.67 60.92 310.75
MW-1B 6/1/2007 <50 j,k 0.25 l <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 74 NA NA NA NA 371.67 61.07 310.60
MW-1B 8/22/2007 <50 j 0.25 l <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 35 NA NA NA 7.1 l 371.67 77.54 294.13
MW-1B 11/26/2007 <50 j <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 1.7 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 371.67 68.50 303.17
MW-1B 2/19/2008 65 j 2.6 4.2 <1.0 1.1 NA 58 NA NA NA <10 371.67 57.21 314.46
MW-1B 5/23/2008 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 3.6 NA NA NA <10 371.67 57.53 314.14
MW-1B 8/7/2008 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 1.1 NA NA NA <10 371.67 72.51 299.16
MW-1B 12/3/2008 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 3.4 NA NA NA <10 371.67 80.84 290.83
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TABLE 1
WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station
 4212 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X
MTBE 
8020

MTBE 
8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA TOC

Depth to 
Water

GW 
Elevation

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

MW-1B 2/5/2009 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 4.4 NA NA NA <10 371.67 76.11 295.56
MW-1B 5/7/2009 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 2.5 NA NA NA 13 371.67 66.97 304.70
MW-1B 8/20/2009 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 1.7 NA NA NA <10 371.67 97.32 274.35
MW-1B 11/9/2009 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 371.67 98.90 272.77

MW-2 2/3/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.65 339.75
MW-2 2/7/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 372.40 35.51 336.89
MW-2 2/10/2000 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 2.61 NA NA NA NA NA 372.40 36.62 335.78
MW-2 5/17/2000 120 4.09 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 29 NA NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.14 340.26
MW-2 8/3/2000 <50.0 0.692 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 40.5 36.6b NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.42 339.98
MW-2 10/31/2000 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 57.4 44.8c NA NA NA NA 372.40 33.02 339.38
MW-2 3/1/2001 173 1.64 1.65 2.86 3.97 127 167 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.54 339.86
MW-2 5/30/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 170 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.42 339.98
MW-2 8/2/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 160 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.55 339.85
MW-2 12/6/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 170 NA NA NA NA 372.40 33.15 339.25
MW-2 2/5/2002 <50 0.72 <0.50 <0.50 1.7 NA 170 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.29 340.11
MW-2 6/17/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 260 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.63 339.77
MW-2 7/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 280 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.80 339.60
MW-2 11/14/2002 120 13 9 3.8 14 NA 430 NA NA NA NA 372.40 33.31 339.09
MW-2 2/12/2003 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 430 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.15 340.25
MW-2 5/14/2003 <250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 470 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.01 340.39
MW-2 7/29/2003 <250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 670 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.51 339.89
MW-2 11/19/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 54 NA NA NA NA 372.40 33.83 338.57
MW-2 2/19/2004 65 <0.50 3.4 1.4 6.5 NA 8.2 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.68 339.72
MW-2 5/3/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 5.2 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.07 340.33
MW-2 8/24/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 2.7 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.44 339.96
MW-2 11/15/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 1.3 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.95 339.45
MW-2 2/2/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 24 NA NA NA NA 372.40 31.94 340.46
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TABLE 1
WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station
 4212 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X
MTBE 
8020

MTBE 
8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA TOC

Depth to 
Water

GW 
Elevation

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

MW-2 5/5/2005 72 f <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 4.9 NA NA NA NA 372.40 31.91 340.49
MW-2 8/5/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 16 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.15 340.25
MW-2 11/22/2005 840 1 <0.500 <0.500 1 NA 556 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.31 340.09
MW-2 2/7/2006 3,550 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 NA 2,500 NA NA NA NA 372.40 31.70 340.70
MW-2 5/16/2006 1,400 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 NA 1,700 NA NA NA NA 372.40 31.38 341.02
MW-2 8/21/2006 1,910 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 NA 2,590 NA NA NA NA 372.40 33.29 339.11
MW-2 11/14/2006 2,300 g <25 <25 <25 <25 NA 2,500 <25 <25 <25 <1,000 372.40 32.67 339.73
MW-2 2/1/2007 670 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 2,000 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.13 340.27
MW-2 6/1/2007 500 j,k <10 <20 <20 <20 NA 2,000 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.14 340.26
MW-2 8/22/2007 100 j,k <10 <20 <20 <20 NA 2,400 NA NA NA 120 l 372.40 32.93 339.47
MW-2 11/26/2007 1,600 j,k <10 <20 <20 <20 NA 2,900 <40 <40 <40 <200 372.40 33.44 338.96
MW-2 2/19/2008 1,300 j,k <10 <20 <20 <20 NA 3,300 NA NA NA <200 372.40 31.18 341.22
MW-2 5/23/2008 1,900 <12 <25 <25 <25 NA 1,700 NA NA NA <250 372.40 31.44 340.96
MW-2 8/7/2008 1,700 <10 <20 <20 <20 NA 1,300 NA NA NA <200 372.40 31.94 340.46
MW-2 12/3/2008 3,000 <10 <20 <20 <20 NA 2,900 NA NA NA <200 372.40 32.53 339.87
MW-2 2/5/2009 1,200 <10 <20 <20 <20 NA 1,000 NA NA NA <200 372.40 32.29 340.11
MW-2 5/7/2009 2,400 <10 <20 <20 <20 NA 2,400 NA NA NA <200 372.40 31.98 340.42
MW-2 8/20/2009 2,800 <10 <20 <20 <20 NA 2,400 NA NA NA <200 372.40 32.51 339.89
MW-2 11/9/2009 4,100 <12 <25 <25 <25 NA 3,800 <50 <50 <50 <250 372.40 32.43 339.97

MW-3 2/3/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 375.05 32.06 342.99
MW-3 2/7/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 375.05 32.57 342.48
MW-3 2/10/2000 180 5.12 <0.500 <0.500 0.714 26.8 21.5a NA NA NA NA 375.05 32.77 342.28
MW-3 5/17/2000 1,360 414 <5.00 <5.00 17.6 <25.0 NA NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.00 344.05
MW-3 8/3/2000 <50.0 0.536 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 22 NA NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.03 344.02
MW-3 10/31/2000 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 31.1 NA NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.28 343.77
MW-3 3/1/2001 384 172 0.815 <0.500 8 5.16 NA NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.21 343.84
MW-3 5/30/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 110 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.02 344.03
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TABLE 1
WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station
 4212 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X
MTBE 
8020

MTBE 
8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA TOC

Depth to 
Water

GW 
Elevation

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

MW-3 8/2/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 93 NA NA NA NA 375.05 30.94 344.11
MW-3 12/6/2001 110 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.3 NA 180 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.28 343.77
MW-3 2/5/2002 <50 0.89 0.6 <0.50 2.1 NA 130 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.12 343.93
MW-3 6/17/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 72 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.21 343.84
MW-3 7/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 81 NA NA NA NA 375.05 30.96 344.09
MW-3 11/14/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 60 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.44 343.61
MW-3 2/12/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 43 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.28 343.77
MW-3 5/14/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 24 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.20 343.85
MW-3 7/29/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 21 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.29 343.76
MW-3 11/19/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 8.2 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.86 343.19
MW-3 2/19/2004 81 0.67 4.4 1.8 8.6 NA 13 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.66 343.39
MW-3 5/3/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 13 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.72 343.33
MW-3 8/24/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 10 NA NA NA NA 375.05 32.09 342.96
MW-3 11/15/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 6.6 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.50 343.55
MW-3 2/2/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 3.1 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.28 343.77
MW-3 5/5/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 2.3 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.42 343.63
MW-3 8/5/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 2.4 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.35 343.70
MW-3 11/22/2005 <50 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 NA 3.84 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.98 343.07
MW-3 2/7/2006 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 NA <0.500 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.24 343.81
MW-3 5/16/2006 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 4.5 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.37 343.68
MW-3 8/21/2006 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 NA 4.04 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.95 343.10
MW-3 11/14/2006 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 3.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 375.05 32.24 342.81
MW-3 2/1/2007 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 2.8 NA NA NA NA 375.05 32.17 342.88
MW-3 6/1/2007 <50 j <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 3.1 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.86 343.19
MW-3 8/22/2007 <50 j <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 4.6 NA NA NA <10 375.05 32.18 342.87
MW-3 11/26/2007 <50 j <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 3.5 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 375.05 32.69 342.36
MW-3 2/19/2008 <50 j <0.50 1.2 <1.0 <1.0 NA 2.6 NA NA NA <10 375.05 30.94 344.11
MW-3 5/23/2008 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 3.6 NA NA NA <10 375.05 31.45 343.60
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TABLE 1
WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station
 4212 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X
MTBE 
8020

MTBE 
8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA TOC

Depth to 
Water

GW 
Elevation

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

MW-3 8/7/2008 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 3.0 NA NA NA <10 375.05 31.40 343.65
MW-3 12/3/2008 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 2.1 NA NA NA <10 375.05 32.12 342.93
MW-3 2/5/2009 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 1.1 NA NA NA <10 375.05 32.74 342.31
MW-3 5/7/2009 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 NA NA NA <10 375.05 31.69 343.36
MW-3 8/20/2009 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 2.0 NA NA NA <10 375.05 32.42 342.63
MW-3 11/9/2009 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 1.7 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 375.05 32.54 342.51

MW-4 9/21/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 372.78 31.58 341.20
MW-4 9/28/2006 11,000 <250 <250 <250 <250 NA 13,000 NA NA NA <10,000 372.78 31.57 341.21
MW-4 11/14/2006 30,000 <250 <250 <250 <250 h,i NA 14,000 <250 <250 <250 <10,000 372.78 32.11 340.67
MW-4 2/1/2007 6,300 50 <5.0 19 120 NA 14,000 NA NA NA NA 372.78 33.23 339.55
MW-4 6/1/2007 8,200 j 52 <25 26 150 NA 11,000 NA NA NA NA 372.78 31.57 341.21
MW-4 8/22/2007 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 372.78 33.40 339.38
MW-4 11/26/2007 12,000 j 71 <100 <100 <100 NA 20,000 <200 <200 <200 <1,000 372.78 34.74 338.04
MW-4 2/19/2008 13,000 j <100 <200 <200 <200 NA 18,000 NA NA NA 2,900 372.78 29.70 343.08
MW-4 5/23/2008 21,000 <100 <200 <200 <200 NA 16,000 NA NA NA <2,000 372.78 31.67 341.11
MW-4 8/7/2008 27,000 <100 <200 <200 <200 NA 21,000 NA NA NA <2,000 372.78 31.90 340.88
MW-4 12/3/2008 20,000 19 <25 <25 29 NA 21,000 NA NA NA 2,500 372.78 34.32 338.46
MW-4 2/5/2009 15,000 200 <200 <200 <200 NA 13,000 NA NA NA <2,000 372.78 34.58 338.20
MW-4 5/7/2009 18,000 <100 <200 <200 <200 NA 17,000 NA NA NA <2,000 372.78 31.34 341.44
MW-4 8/20/2009 15,000 <50 <100 <100 <100 NA 13,000 NA NA NA 1,900 372.78 33.56 339.22
MW-4 11/9/2009 13,000 <50 <100 <100 <100 NA 11,000 <200 <200 <200 <1000 372.78 33.57 339.21

TB-1 2/12/2003 Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-1 2/28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.54 NA
TB-1 5/14/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA 12.31 NA

TB-2 2/12/2003 Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
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TABLE 1
WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station
 4212 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X
MTBE 
8020

MTBE 
8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA TOC

Depth to 
Water

GW 
Elevation

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

TB-2 2/28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.56 NA
TB-2 5/14/2003 Insufficient water NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.54 NA

TB-3 2/12/2003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-3 2/28/2003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-3 5/14/2003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

TB-4 2/12/2003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-4 2/28/2003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-4 5/14/2003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Abbreviations:
TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B; prior to May 30, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B; prior to May 30, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation
GW = Groundwater
ug/L = Parts per billion
MSL = Mean sea level
ft. = Feet
<n = Below detection limit
NA = Not applicable

Page 7



TABLE 1
WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station
 4212 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X
MTBE 
8020

MTBE 
8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA TOC

Depth to 
Water

GW 
Elevation

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

Notes:
a = Sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.
b = Concentration is an estimate value above the linear quantitation range.
c = The result reported was generated out of time.  The sample was originally run within hold time, but needed to be re-analyzed.
d = Sample contains discrete peak in addition to gasoline.
e = Quantity of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.
f = The concentration reported reflect(s) individual or discrete unidentified peaks not matching a typical fuel pattern.
g = The result for this hydrocarbon is elevated due to the presence of single analyte peak(s) in the quantitation range.
h = Sample was originally analyzed with a positive result, however the reanalysis did not confirm the presence of the analyte.
i = Confirmatory analysis was past holding time.
j = Analyzed by EPA Method 8015B (M).
k = The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard.  Quantitation of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the
      sample was based upon the specified standard.
l = Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the laboratory method detection limit.  Reported value is estimated.
Well MW-1 surveyed on May 4, 1999 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.
Site surveyed on March 19, 2000 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.
Site surveyed on January 15, 2002 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.
3Q06 survey data for wells MW-1B and MW-4 provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. of San Jose, CA.
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 THE TRUSTED PARTNER FOR MAXIMIZED ASSET VALUE 
 
 

 
 

3 12  P i e r c y  Road ,   San  Jo s e ,  C a l i f o r n i a   95138  USA  
Phone :  408 .224 . 4724 /  8 00 . 477 . 7411   F ax :  408 . 225 . 8506  
w ww .de l taenv . c om   

 

November 25, 2009 
Project SCA421211A 
SAP No. 135782 

Jerry Wickham 
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway 
Alameda, California 94502 

Re: Request for Report Deadline Extension 
Shell-branded Service Station 
4226 First Street (aka 4212) 
Pleasanton, California 

Dear Mr. Wickham, 

Delta Consultants, Inc. (Delta), on behalf of Shell Oil Products US (Shell), has 
prepared this request for a deadline extension in response to a letter dated 
August 7, 2009 from the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency 
(ACHCSA).  The ACHCSA letter approved the proposal in the Interim 
Remediation Work Plan dated June 1, 2009 and requested a system installation 
and startup report by December 14, 2009.  Delta has been working on the 
system design plans, which are in final review and should be submitted to the 
City of Pleasanton building department within the next three weeks. In 
addition, an application for a permit to discharge with the Bay Area Air 
Quality Management District is in progress and will be finalized and submitted 
upon completion of the design drawings in the next three weeks.  Pre-field 
activities for the installation of remediation wells at the site are proceeding; we 
are looking at a December 2009/January 2010 timeframe for completion of the 
wells, followed by an air sparge pilot test to determine the effective radius of 
influence for air sparging and placement of additional sparge wells. 

Delta proposes submittal to ACHCSA by December 14, 2009 of a tentative 
schedule for completion of all pre-field requirements prior to system 
installation, followed by monthly status reports.  Once all required permits are 
issued and a field date is in place for installation of the remediation system, 
Delta will propose a new deadline for a System Installation and Startup 
Report.  Please let us know if this is acceptable; you can contact Suzanne 
McClurkin-Nelson (Delta) at (408) 826-1875 or Denis Brown (Shell) at (707) 
865-0251 with any questions or comments. 

Sincerely,  
Delta Consultants, Inc. 

 

Suzanne McClurkin-Nelson 
Senior Project Manager 

cc: Mr. Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US 
 



Suzanne McClurkin-Nelson 

From: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health [jerry.wickham@acgov.org]
Sent: Friday, December 04, 2009 6:03 PM
To: Suzanne McClurkin-Nelson
Cc: Regina Bussard; denis.l.brown@shell.com; Scott Pearson
Subject: RE: 4226 First St., Pleasanton (aka 4212) (Case No. RO0000360)

Page 1 of 1

12/8/2009

Suzanne, 
  
The proposal to extend the schedule for submittal of a System Installation and Startup Report beyond December 
14, 2009 and to provide a detailed schedule for proposed system installation no later than December 14, 2009 is 
acceptable.     ACEH may provide additional comments pending review of the detailed schedule. 
  
Regards, 
Jerry Wickham 
Alameda County Environmental Health 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway 
Alameda, CA 94502 
510-567-6791 
jerry.wickham@acgov.org 
  
From: Suzanne McClurkin-Nelson [mailto:SMcClurkin-Nelson@deltaenv.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, November 25, 2009 2:12 PM 
To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health 
Cc: Suzanne McClurkin-Nelson; Regina Bussard; denis.l.brown@shell.com; Scott Pearson 
Subject: 4226 First St., Pleasanton (aka 4212) (Case No. RO0000360) 
Importance: High 
  
Jerry;  As we discussed Monday, I have attached a letter proposing a change in the deliverable requested in your 
letter dated August 7, 2009 as noted below: 

 Provide detailed schedule of pre-field and field work for proposed system installation no later than 
December 14, 2009.  

 Provide monthly status reports each month thereafter, beginning 1/15/10, until the system is installed, at 
which time a proposed date for submittal of a System Installation and Startup Report will be finalized.  

Please let me know if this is an acceptable schedule - thanks! 

Suzanne McClurkin-Nelson | Senior Project Manager | Global Oil & Gas Business Group 
Delta Consultants, an Oranjewoud N.V. Company 
Direct +1 408 826 1875 | Mobile +1 408 796 8889 | Alternate +1 408 582 4422 
smcclurkin-nelson@deltaenv.com | www.deltaenv.com  

THE TRUSTED PARTNER FOR MAXIMIZED ASSET VALUE 

Member of Inogen® | www.inogenet.com 
Confidentiality Notice: If you are not the intended recipient of this email, please delete it. Thank you. 
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APPENDIX C 

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.  
FIELD PROCEDURES 



 

SAN JOSE                             SACRAMENTO                              LOS ANGELES                           SAN DIEGO                            SEATTLE 
 

1680 ROGERS AVENUE   SAN JOSE, CA       (408) 573-0555     FAX (408) 573-7771    LIC.  746684      www.b la ine tech . com 

 

BLAINE 
TECH SERVICES INC. 
 

          
  

 
 
 

   
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIAL ISTS  
      

SINCE 1985  

 
 
 
 
November 23, 2009 
 
Denis Brown 
Shell Oil Products US 
2095 South Wilmington Avenue 
Carson, CA 90810 
 
 
 
     Fourth Quarter 2009 Groundwater Monitoring at 
     Shell-branded Service Station 
     4212 First Street 
     Pleasanton, CA 
 

Monitoring performed on November 9, 2009 
 
 
 
______________________________________ 
Groundwater Monitoring Report 091109-JO-1 
 
This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility.  In 
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board 
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of 
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable), 
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and 
standard water parameter instrument readings.   Sample material is collected, contained, stored, 
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards.  Purgewater (if applicable) 
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.  
 
Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory 
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS.  The full analytical report for 
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report. 
 
At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120.  Field 
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses. 
 
 



 

SAN JOSE                             SACRAMENTO                              LOS ANGELES                           SAN DIEGO                            SEATTLE 
 

1680 ROGERS AVENUE   SAN JOSE, CA       (408) 573-0555     FAX (408) 573-7771    LIC.  746684      www.b la ine tech . com 

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an 
independent third party.  Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample 
collection only.  No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or 
formulation of recommendations was performed. 
 
Please call if you have any questions. 
 
 
 
 
      Yours truly, 
 

 
 
 
 
      Mike Ninokata 
      Project Manager 
 
 
 
 
MN/np 
 
 attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS 
   Certified Analytical Report 
   Field Data Sheets 
 
 
 
cc: Suzanne McClurkin-Nelson 
 Delta Environmental 
 175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 
 San Jose, CA 95119 
 











 

 

APPENDIX D 

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORT  
WITH CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION 



aboratories, Inc.
nvironmental

alscience

November 19, 2009

Michael Ninokata
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
P

09-11-0857Calscience Work Order No.:Subject:
4212 First St., Pleasanton, CAClient Reference:

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project.  The samples
included in this report were received 11/11/2009 and analyzed in accordance with
the attached chain-of-custody.

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation.  The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience
data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested
and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact
the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

Xuan H. Dang
Project Manager

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .
...CA-ELAP ID: 1230 NELAP ID: 03220CA CSDLAC ID: 10109 SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
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Analytical Report

aboratories, Inc.
nvironmental

alscience

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 11/11/09Date Received:
1680 Rogers Avenue 09-11-0857Work Order No:
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 EPA 5030BPreparation:

LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260BMethod:

Project: 4212 First St., Pleasanton, CA Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample

Number
Date/Time
Collected

Date
Prepared

Date/Time
Analyzed QC Batch IDClient Sample Number Matrix

Units: ug/L

Instrument

11/09/09 11/14/09 11/14/09Aqueous 091114L01MW-1 09-11-0857-1-B GC/MS OO
18:3511:00

ResultResult ParameterQual QualParameter RL RLDF DF
Benzene     10 20  230 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)   200 20  530
Ethylbenzene     20 20ND Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)     40 20ND
Toluene     20 20ND Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)     40 20ND
Xylenes (total)     20 20    33 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)     40 20ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)     20 202100 TPPH 1000 203200

REC (%)REC (%) QualSurrogates:QualSurrogates: Control
Limits

Control
Limits

Dibromofluoromethane 80-13297 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 80-141107
Toluene-d8 80-120102 Toluene-d8-TPPH 88-112102
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 76-12099

11/09/09 11/14/09 11/14/09Aqueous 091114L01MW-1B 09-11-0857-2-B GC/MS OO
19:0208:40

ResultResult ParameterQual QualParameter RL RLDF DF
Benzene   0.50 1ND Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 10 1ND
Ethylbenzene   1.0 1ND Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)   2.0 1ND
Toluene   1.0 1ND Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)   2.0 1ND
Xylenes (total)   1.0 1ND Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)   2.0 1ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)   1.0 1ND TPPH 50 1ND

REC (%)REC (%) QualSurrogates:QualSurrogates: Control
Limits

Control
Limits

Dibromofluoromethane 80-13298 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 80-141109
Toluene-d8 80-120102 Toluene-d8-TPPH 88-112102
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 76-12096

11/09/09 11/14/09 11/14/09Aqueous 091114L01MW-2 09-11-0857-3-B GC/MS OO
19:3011:40

ResultResult ParameterQual QualParameter RL RLDF DF
Benzene     12 25ND Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)   250 25ND
Ethylbenzene     25 25ND Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)     50 25ND
Toluene     25 25ND Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)     50 25ND
Xylenes (total)     25 25ND Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)     50 25ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)     25 253800 TPPH 1200 254100

REC (%)REC (%) QualSurrogates:QualSurrogates: Control
Limits

Control
Limits

Dibromofluoromethane 80-132102 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 80-141112
Toluene-d8 80-120103 Toluene-d8-TPPH 88-112103
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 76-12096

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor , Qual - Qualifiers

. .
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Analytical Report

aboratories, Inc.
nvironmental

alscience

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 11/11/09Date Received:
1680 Rogers Avenue 09-11-0857Work Order No:
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 EPA 5030BPreparation:

LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260BMethod:

Project: 4212 First St., Pleasanton, CA Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample

Number
Date/Time
Collected

Date
Prepared

Date/Time
Analyzed QC Batch IDClient Sample Number Matrix

Units: ug/L

Instrument

11/09/09 11/14/09 11/14/09Aqueous 091114L01MW-3 09-11-0857-4-B GC/MS OO
19:5811:23

ResultResult ParameterQual QualParameter RL RLDF DF
Benzene   0.50 1ND Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 10 1ND
Ethylbenzene   1.0 1ND Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)   2.0 1ND
Toluene   1.0 1ND Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)   2.0 1ND
Xylenes (total)   1.0 1ND Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)   2.0 1ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)   1.0 11.7 TPPH 50 1ND

REC (%)REC (%) QualSurrogates:QualSurrogates: Control
Limits

Control
Limits

Dibromofluoromethane 80-132102 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 80-141110
Toluene-d8 80-120103 Toluene-d8-TPPH 88-112102
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 76-12095

11/09/09 11/14/09 11/14/09Aqueous 091114L01MW-4 09-11-0857-5-B GC/MS OO
20:2612:00

ResultResult ParameterQual QualParameter RL RLDF DF
Benzene     50 100ND Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 1000 100ND
Ethylbenzene   100 100ND Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)   200 100ND
Toluene   100 100ND Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)   200 100ND
Xylenes (total)   100 100ND Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)   200 100ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)   100 10011000 TPPH 5000 10013000

REC (%)REC (%) QualSurrogates:QualSurrogates: Control
Limits

Control
Limits

Dibromofluoromethane 80-132101 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 80-141111
Toluene-d8 80-120102 Toluene-d8-TPPH 88-112102
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 76-12096

11/14/09N/A 11/14/09Aqueous 091114L01Method Blank 099-12-767-2,852 GC/MS OO
13:30

ResultResult ParameterQual QualParameter RL RLDF DF
Benzene   0.50 1ND Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 10 1ND
Ethylbenzene   1.0 1ND Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)   2.0 1ND
Toluene   1.0 1ND Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)   2.0 1ND
Xylenes (total)   1.0 1ND Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)   2.0 1ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)   1.0 1ND TPPH 50 1ND

REC (%)REC (%) QualSurrogates:QualSurrogates: Control
Limits

Control
Limits

Dibromofluoromethane 80-132101 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 80-141112
Toluene-d8 80-120103 Toluene-d8-TPPH 88-112103
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 76-12098

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor , Qual - Qualifiers

. .
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alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Work Order No: 09-11-0857

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA
8260B

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

4212 First St., Pleasanton, CAProject

EPA 5030BPreparation:

11/11/09Date Received:

Quality Control Sample ID

09-11-0975-2

MS/MSD Batch
Number

091114S01

Matrix

Aqueous

Date
Analyzed

11/14/09

Date
Prepared

11/14/09

Instrument

GC/MS OO

MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL QualifiersRPD CLParameter RPD

0-20Benzene 0101 72-120101
0-20Carbon Tetrachloride 0108 63-135108
0-20Chlorobenzene 198 80-12097
0-201,2-Dibromoethane 099 80-12099
0-201,2-Dichlorobenzene 197 80-12096
0-241,1-Dichloroethene 2104 60-132106
0-20Ethylbenzene 1106 78-120106
0-20Toluene 1101 74-122100
0-20Trichloroethene 2102 69-120101
0-20Vinyl Chloride 684 58-13089
0-21Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0103 72-126103
0-20Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 190 72-12691
0-23Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 1110 71-137109
0-20Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 1103 74-128102
0-20Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 0100 76-124100
0-48Ethanol 4651 35-16781

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit
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alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

09-11-0857

4212 First St., Pleasanton, CA

EPA 5030BPreparation:
Work Order No:
Date Received:

Project:

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

N/A

11/14/09

Matrix

Aqueous

Instrument
LCS/LCSD Batch

Number

GC/MS OO 091114L01

Date
Prepared

Date
Analyzed

11/14/09

Quality Control Sample ID

099-12-767-2,852

Parameter QualifiersRPD CL%REC CLLCS %REC LCSD %REC ME_CL RPD
0-20180-122Benzene 103 73-129102
0-20168-140Carbon Tetrachloride 111 56-152110
0-20180-120Chlorobenzene 100 73-12799
0-20380-1211,2-Dibromoethane 101 73-128104
0-20280-1201,2-Dichlorobenzene 100 73-12798
0-25072-1321,1-Dichloroethene 109 62-142109
0-20180-126Ethylbenzene 108 72-134106
0-20180-121Toluene 102 73-128102
0-20080-123Trichloroethene 102 73-130102
0-20767-133Vinyl Chloride 89 56-14495
0-20375-123Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 104 67-131107
0-20075-123Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 91 67-13190
0-20171-131Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 110 61-141112
0-20276-124Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 103 68-132105
0-20480-123Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 100 73-130104
0-271361-139Ethanol 78 48-15289
0-30165-135TPPH 110 53-147109

PassLCS ME CL validation result :
1Total number of ME compounds allowed :

0Total number of ME compounds :
17Total number of LCS compounds :

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .
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Qualifier Definition

09-11-0857

See applicable analysis comment.*
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

1

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference.  The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.

2

Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference.  The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

3

The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference.  The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

4

The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the
associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.

5

Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.A
Analyte was present in the associated method blank.B
Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.C
Concentration exceeds the calibration range.E
Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.H
Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit.  Reported value is estimated.

J

LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range.ME
Nontarget Analyte.N
Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.ND
Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.

Q

Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.U
% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.X
Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.Z
Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,
not corrected for % moisture.
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